Liling

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of Administrative Law Judges 1111 20th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036



In the Matter of

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

V.

KICKAPOO TRIBE OF KANSAS

Case No. **84-JTP-15**

ALJ LAW LIBRARY

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This is a proceeding under the Job Training Partnership Act, 29 U.S.C. § 1501 et seq, and the Rules and Regulations issued pursuant thereto found in Title 20 of the Code of Federal Regulations. A hearing was scheduled in this case for May 17, 1984.

On May 16, 1984, the Kickapoo Tribe notified this office by mailgram that it requested a postponement of the hearing. By telephone conversation on May 15, 1984, when I was informed orally of this request, I denied it.

On May 18, 1984, the Kickapoo Tribe followed up its earlier request by filing a letter in which it waived its right to a hearing. As reason therefor, the Tribe acknowledged that the suspension, which is at issue in this case, was proper.

The only issue in this case is whether the suspension of the Kickapoo Tribe was proper. Since the Tribe agrees that the suspension was proper, there is no issue to be decided by this tribunal, and this case should be dismissed.

Accordingly, Thereby ORDER that the above-captioned case is DISMISSED.

E. EARL THOMAS

Deputy Chief Judge

Dated: MAY 3 1 1984 Washington, D. C.

EET:PCW:tt

SERVICE SHEET

Case No.: 84-JTP-15

Case Name: Department of Labor V. Kickapoo Tribe of Kansas

A copy of the foregoing was sent to the following parties:

William **DuRoss,** Esq. Associate Solicitor ETA Legal Services u. s. Department of Labor FBP BLDG., Room **N2101** Washington, D. C. 20210

David T. Copenhafer, Director Grant and Audit Closeout Task Force U. S. Department of Labor, ETA 601 D Street, N. W. Washington, D. C. 20213

Douglas Cochennour
Grant/Contract Officer
Director, Division of Financial
Policy, Audit and Closeout
U. S. Department of Labor, ETA
601 D Street, N. W., Room 5106
Washington, D. C. 20213

Mr. Fred Thomas Chairman Kickapoo Tribal Council R.R. 1, Box 157A Horton, Kansas 66439

Edward A. Tomchick Grant Officer U. S. Department of Labor Employment and Training Administration 601 D Street, N. W. Washington, D. C. 20213

Robert W. Beuley
Assistant Inspector General
for Auditing
United States Department of the Interior
Office of the Inspector General
Washington, D. C. 20240